

No. 08-1423

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

OMEGA, S.A.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN WATCH ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

RONALD G. DOVE, JR.

Counsel of Record

HOPE HAMILTON

MICHAEL M. MAYA

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

1201 Pennsylvania Ave, NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 662-5685

rdove@cov.com

September 7, 2010

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. COPYRIGHT PROTECTION FOSTERS CREATIVITY AND IS VITAL TO THE UNITED STATES WATCH INDUSTRY.....	4
II. THE GRAY MARKET UNDERMINES THE COPYRIGHT OWNER’S EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO DISTRIBUTE THE COPYRIGHTED WORK IN THE UNITED STATES, HARMING BUSINESSES AND CONSUMERS.	8
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE COPYRIGHT ACT’S FIRST-SALE DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO GOODS MADE AND SOLD ABROAD.	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Am. Circuit Breaker Corp. v. Oregon Breakers Inc., 406 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2005)</i>	8
<i>Bayer Corp. v. Custom Sch. Frames, LLC, 259 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D. La. 2003)</i>	13
<i>Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithographing Co., 188 U.S. 239 (1903)</i>	5
<i>BMG Music v. Perez, 952 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1991)</i>	19
<i>Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus, 210 U.S. 339 (1908)</i>	20, 21
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc., 489 U.S. 141 (1989)</i>	8
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Scorpio Music Distrib., Inc., 569 F. Supp. 47 (E.D. Pa. 1983), aff'd, 738 F.2d 424 (3d Cir. 1984) (table)</i>	23
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc., 433 U.S. 36 (1977)</i>	15
<i>Direct Mktg. of Va., Inc. v. E. Mishan & Sons, Inc., 753 F. Supp. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)</i>	6

<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	7
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Svc. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	5
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Stark</i> , 639 F. Supp. 970 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	23
<i>Helene Curtis v. Nat'l Wholesale Liquidators, Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 152 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	12
<i>Iberia Foods Corp. v. Romero</i> , 150 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>In re Certain Alkaline Batteries</i> , 225 U.S.P.Q. 823 (I.T.C. 1984), <i>disapproved on other grounds</i> , 225 U.S.P.Q. 862 (1985)	11
<i>John Paul Mitchell Sys. v. Pete-n-Larry's, Inc.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)	14
<i>Johnson & Johnson Inc. v. Aini</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 374 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	10, 12
<i>Kaeser & Blair, Inc. v. Merchants Ass'n</i> , 64 F.2d 575 (6th Cir. 1933).....	5
<i>KP Permanent Make-Up, Inc. v. Lasting Impression I, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 111 (2004).....	7
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	15

<i>Lever Bros. Co. v. United States</i> , 877 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	6
<i>Montblanc-Simplo GmbH v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D. Mass. 2001), <i>vacated pursuant to settlement</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2001).....	15
<i>Omega, S.A. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Original Appalachian Artworks, Inc. v.</i> <i>Granada Elecs., Inc.</i> , 816 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Osawa & Co. v. B&H Photo</i> , 589 F. Supp. 1163 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	12
<i>Parfums Givenchy, Inc. v. C&C Beauty</i> <i>Sales, Inc.</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1378 (C.D. Cal. 1993).....	10
<i>Parfums Givenchy, Inc. v. Drug</i> <i>Emporium, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Pearson Educ., Inc. v. Liu</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 10-894 (2d. Cir.).....	12
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Allen Distribs., Inc.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 844 (S.D. Ind. 1999).....	13

<i>Quality King Distribs., Inc. v. L'Anza Research Int'l, Inc., 523 U.S. 135 (1998)</i>	passim
<i>R&R Recreation Prods., Inc. v. Joan Cook Inc., No. 91 Civ. 2589, 1992 WL 88171 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 1992)</i>	6
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Cigarettes Cheaper, 462 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2006)</i>	12, 14, 15
<i>Severin Montres, Ltd. v. Yidah Watch Co., 997 F. Supp. 1262 (C.D. Cal. 1997), aff'd, 165 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 1998)</i>	6
<i>Societe des Produits Nestle, S.A. v. Case Helvetica, Inc., 982 F.2d 633 (1st Cir. 1992)</i>	13
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1985)</i>	8
<i>Swatch S.A. v. New City Inc., 454 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (S.D. Fla. 2006)</i>	6, 14
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken, 422 U.S. 151 (1975)</i>	9
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. United States, 745 F. Supp. 730 (D.D.C. 1990), aff'd, 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992)</i>	13, 14
<i>Zino Davidoff SA v. CVS Corp., 571 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2009)</i>	14

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATION

17 U.S.C. § 102(a)(5) 5
17 U.S.C. § 106(3)..... 3, 9, 15, 20
17 U.S.C. § 109(a).....passim
17 U.S.C. § 408(a)..... 4
17 U.S.C. § 602(a)..... 18, 20
19 C.F.R. § 11.9 13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AWA, Pre-Hearing Statement Regarding
Petitions of Timex Corp. and Gov't of
Philippines to Extend Duty-Free
Treatment to Selected Imports of Watches,
GSP Subcommittee, Office of the U.S.
Trade Representative (Sept. 22, 2005)..... 17
